
1

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

9

10

ll
12

IJ

l4

l5

l6

t7

l8

19

20

21

22

z)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

JI

RESOIUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCII,
(Approvlng FY 2016 Baboquivari District Budgets)

wHEREAS,

RESOI,UTION NO.IJ-'74

Tohono O'odhan Leglslative Council enacted Resolution No. l5-325, "Approving

FY 20f6 Dbtrict Allocation and Apportionment of Gaming Revenues to Districts

by Equal Distrtb1ft61"; a1{

the apportionment for the Baboqulvari District is in the amonnt of$1,615,811.13

and ls made available for expendlture subiect to an approved budget in

accordance with Artlcle vl, Section f (dX2) and Artlcl€ IX, Section 7, of the

Natlon's Constitution; and

Baboquivari District Representatives presented the FY 2016 Budgets for the

Baboqulvari District Adninistration, Artesia/Little Tucson Community, Artesia/

Lltfle lucson Buildlng Proiect, Fresnal Canyon Community, Choulic

Community, South Komelic Community, Cold Fields Community, Baboqulvari

Dlstrict Day (see attached budgets); and

the District is also requestlng thelr apportlonment of the distribution of funds

from Resolution #lS-27, passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council

"Implementing Initladve No. INT-0I-lar, "Dlssoladon of the Hia Ced Dtstrtd and

Distrlbating Fands to Nation's Dlstricts"for an equal distribution to the Nation's

eleven District for an amount of$ 126,260.07; and

the FI 2016 bndEet will also lnclude FY 2013 carryovers for District

Adrnhistration in the alnou|rt of $1t1,461.54, Choulic Communiw at $11,791,30,

Artesia/Little Tucson Commtrnlty at $16,808.0t, Fresnal Canyon Communlty at

$22,255.14, with a remaining balance of993,509,37 ofFY 2Ol3 unexpended fnnds

to be used at a later date; and

Fr€snal Canyon will include F^Y 2014 Minlng Royaltles ln the amount of

$15,t56.95t and

the Artesia/Llttle Trcson Community Bulldlng Proiect Btrdget will also

incorporate $99,f25,00 which is the balance from the two ycar budget

established by Tohono O'odham Legislatlve Council Resolutlon No, l5-260i and

the Budget and Flnance Committee of the Legislative Councll has revlewcd the

attached Budgets and recommend lts approval.

wHERE|S,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Now' THEREFoRE' BE IT RESoLVED that the rohono o'odham Legislative councll hereby

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WEEREAS,

WHEREAS.

approves Baboqrlvari District FY 2015 Budgets in the amount of$2,0t9,369.21 of



RESOf,UTION NO. r'-t74
(Approytng Fy 2016 Baboqulvarl Dlstrtct Budgets)
Page 2 of3

I

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

9

10

1l

12

IJ

14

15

16

t7

18

19

20

2l

22

z)

24

25

26

27
28
29
30
.)t
)z
33
34
35

caming Revenues ln the amount of $1,615,811.13, INI-01-14 Dlstrlbntion of

5125,206,07, Carryovers of Fresnal Canyon community FY 2014 Minhg Royalties

in the amount of $15,t56.95, Anesia/Little Tucson commnntty Bu dtng Proiect

Budget funds of$99,125.o0 and FY 2013 carryovers of$232,316.06 as follows:

Baboquivari Distrlct Administratlon $ 906'4f 5.49

Artesia/Little Tucson communlty $ 18r,5r5.65

llrtesia/Little Tucson Building Proiect $ l3s,t4o.tt
Fresnal Canyon Community

Choulic Community

South Komelic Community

Cold Fields Communit5r

$ 239,535.54

$ 2tt,214,75

$ 201,423.45

$ 201,423.45

Baboquivari District Day __ S f o.O00.00

GRAND TOTItf, $ 2.0t9.359.21

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fy 2013 carryover for District Administration is in th€

amount of $1E1,461.54, Choullc Communlty at $11,791,30, Artesla/Little Tucson

Communlty at $16,80t.Ot, Frestral Canyon Community at $22,255.14, with a

remalnlng balance of $93,509.37 of FY 2013 unexpended funds to be uscd at a

later date,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that $201,423.45 will be reserved for Topawa Community in

Administration's budget in the Miscellan€ous Line ltem pending an approved

budget.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Conncil hereby authorizes the

District Chalrperson and any designated olflcial to expend and administer the

Budget as attached, provided that any Modillcations/Am€ndments affecting the

funds or funding level is submitt€d for frrther prior approval by the Tohono

O'odham f, egislative Councll.

The foregolng R€solutlon was passed by the Tohono O'odham Leglslatlve corncll on the 2lg
day of SEPTEMBER. 2ols at a meeting at which a quorrm was present with a vote oI 2,764.65
FOR; 256.75 AGAINST; -O- NOT VOTING| and [06| IIBSENI, pursuant to the powers vested ln the
Conncil by llrticle VI' Section f(dx2land(3| ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation,
adopted by the lohono O'odham Nation on fanuary lt, 1986; and approvcd by the Acting
Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Alfairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Secdon
16 ofthe Act oflune lE, 1934 (48 Stat.9E4).



I
2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

l0
ll
t2
l3
t4
15
l6
t7
18
l9
20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

3i
34
J)
36
JI
38
39
40
41

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

RESOLUTION NO. IS-'74
(Approving FY 2016 Baboqulvari District Budgets)
Page 3 of3

J8 anvor , 2015

Said Resolutlon was sub,rnfded for appro

purstrant to the provisiohs of Section 5
effective upon his approval or upon his
hours ol submiftal.

2015

failure to either approve or disapprove it within 4t

Said Resolution was srb/niged for apl
O'odham Nation on lb'e 4L alay oI

ry(*r*ooto on*e 2? a^ror-A4.fu-,rorc
at / 50 -o'cto.u, !-.,n/ ,,-1I I DISAPPROVED

D. CHAIRMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

to the Legislative secretary on t n -?) Uu, o,

, 
"ors, ̂ t 

0 : 99 o' crock, -?-,n.

ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

O'ODHAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCTf

Evonne wilson. Legislative secretary



RESOLUTTON NO.l5-t74

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2016 BABOOUIVARI DISTRICT BUDGEIS

MOVED: COUNCILWOMIIN ETHEL GARCIA SECOND: COUNCIf,WOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL

DATE: SEPTEMBER 2l, 2Or 5

DISTRICT LEGISIIITIVE REPRESENIATIVSS
foF

VOTES FOR AGAINSI
NOI

VOTTNG ABSENT

BABOQUIVARI
167,2

I. FNANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta E. Harvey)

2. VERNON l. SMTTH
(cloria zazueta)

143.50

t43.60

x

x

CHUKUI KUK
332.1

I. EIHEI GARCIA
(Marlakay K. Henry)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
(Patricia Vicenti)

r66.09

166.05

x

x

GU ACHI
265.O

r. TIMOTHY I,. IOAQUTN
(Louis L.lohnson)

2. f,ORETTA LEWIS
( )

132.50

t 32.50

x

x x

GU VO
zto.6

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Dallas Letdis)

2. PAMELAANGHTLL
Oeflery Antone, Sr.)

125.]

125.3

x

X

x

HICKTWAN
20s.6

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Shirley Molina)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
( ,

r02.90

102,90

x

x x

PISINEMO
219.9

l. CHESTER ANTONE (Alrsent)
(Iony Morrietta) (Present)

2. MONICA K. MORGAN
)

109,95

| 09,95

X

x
x

SAN LUCY
226.'

I. DIANA MANUAL
( )

2. IANA MONIANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

I t 3.2S

I 13,25

x

x
x

S/IN XAVIER
22E.6

I. DANTEL I,.A. PRESION TII
(Gene Enls)

2. RACHEAI] VILSON-STONER
(Olivia villegas-Liston)

t 14.3

I l4.f

x

x x

SCHUK IOAK
180.6

r. ANTHONY l. FRANCISCO lR.
(Iheresa Donahue)

2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ
(lohn Fendenheim)

90.3

90.3

x

x

SELLS
513.5

I. ARTHURWILSON
(Beverly Rivas)

2. BARBARA HAVIER

256.7t

256.75 x

x

SIF OTDAK
231.6

I. IUCINDA AI,I,EN
(Nicholas lose)

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

I I S.aO

119.80

x

x

TOIAL 3,021.4 2,764.6E 286.74 -0- l06l


